

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

Friends of the Eel River and Californians
for Alternatives to Toxics,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

North Coast Railroad Authority and Board
of Directors of North Coast Railroad
Authority,

Defendants and Respondents.

Northwestern Pacific Railroad Co.,

Real Party in Interest and
Respondents.

Case No. S222472

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 07 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division One, Case Nos. A139222 ; A139235
Marin County Superior Court, Case Nos. CIV11-03605; CIV11-03591
Honorable Roy Chernus, Judge

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, THE CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY AND
CERTAIN OF THEIR DEPARTMENTS AND BOARDS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY AMICI CURIAE AND
[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY AMICI CURIAE**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANNADEL A. ALMENDRAS, SBN 192064
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARC N. MELNICK, SBN 168187
MYUNG J. PARK, SBN 210866
CAROLYN NELSON ROWAN, SBN 238526
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5557
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Myung.Park@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for [Proposed] Amici Curiae
the California Environmental Protection
Agency, the California Natural
Resources Agency, and certain of their
Departments and Boards*

RECEIVED

JUL -1 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Application For Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief.....	1
How This Brief Will Assist the Court	1
Statement of Interest of Environmental Agency Amici Curiae.....	2
Statement Regarding Preparation of the Brief.....	4
Brief of Environmental Agency Amici Curiae	5
Introduction.....	5
CEQA Overview.....	7
Argument	9
I. Basic presumptions affecting federal preemption analysis	9
A. Clear congressional intent to preempt state law must exist.....	9
B. The presumption against preemption requires courts to narrowly interpret the scope of Congress' intended preemption of state law	10
II. With ICCTA, Congress intended to preempt only those state laws that may have the effect of managing or governing rail transportation, not the states' exercise of historic police powers.....	11
A. ICCTA's preemption provision is limited to the rail transportation activities regulated under that law	11
B. ICCTA'S preemption provision can reasonably be interpreted to reach only regulations that prevent or unreasonably interfere with rail transportation.....	14
III. ICCTA does not preempt all applications of CEQA.....	15
IV. The market participant doctrine confers flexibility to public agencies, but the doctrine cannot authorize a public agency railroad to operate in conflict with ICCTA requirements	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. The State of California plays an important role in implementing environmental statutes and regulations that fall outside of ICCTA preemption.....	20
A. ICCTA does not generally preempt laws of general applicability promulgated pursuant to state and local police powers.....	21
B. California has traditionally played a significant role in implementing and enforcing federal environmental laws, which are generally not preempted by ICCTA	23
1. California has been at the forefront of implementing federal environmental statutes	24
2. California’s implementing regulations can be harmonized with ICCTA.....	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adrian & Blissfield R. Co. v. Village of Blissfield</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 550 F.3d 533	13, 14
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 325	21
<i>Assn. of American Railroads v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 622 F.3d 1094.....	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086	7
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 218	10, 18, 19
<i>Blissfield, PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 212.....	15
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943	10
<i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052	9, 10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	9, 10
<i>Cities of Auburn & Kent, Wa-Petition for Declaratory Order- Burlington N. R.R. Co.-Stampede Pass Line</i> (S.T.B. July 1, 1997) STB Finance Docket No. 33200, 1997 WL 362017.....	21, 22
<i>E.P.A. v. California</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 200	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assoc. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 1031	18, 19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 217 F.3d 1246	21
<i>Faulk v. Union P. Ry. Co.</i> (W.D. La 2011) 2011 WL 777905	15
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of West Palm Beach</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 266 F.3d 1324	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 404 (en banc)	13, 14, 15
<i>Haynes v. Nat’l Ry. Passenger Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2006) 423 F.Supp.2d 1073	15
<i>Humboldt Baykeeper v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2010) 2010 WL 2179900	20
<i>Jeffers v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (W.D. La. 2014) 2014 WL 1773532	15
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	9, 10, 21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. E.P.A.</i> (D.D.C. 1992) 806 F. Supp. 275	25, 26
<i>N. Y. Susquehanna & Western Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> (3d Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 238	11, 12, 15, 22
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. City Of Alexandria</i> (4th Cir. 2010) 608 F.3d 150	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798	9
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Assn. v. Davis</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 331 F.3d 665.....	21
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772	10
<i>People v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1513.....	15
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 429	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> (1914) 331 U.S. 218	21
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 488 F.3d 1088.....	24
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Levin Enterprises, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2013) 12 F. Supp. 2d 1208	25
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> (2d Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 404.....	18
<i>Town of Atherton v. California High Speed Rail Authority</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 314.....	13
<i>U. S. v. St. Mary's Ry. West, LLC</i> (S.D. Ga. 2013) 989 F. Supp. 2d 1357	20, 23, 26, 27
<i>Viva! Intern. Voice For Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

United States Code

Title 42 § 7407(a).....	24
Title 33 § 1251 et seq.....	23
Title 33 § 1321(o)(2).....	27
Title 33 § 1341(a).....	25
Title 33 § 1342	25
Title 33 § 1370	25, 27
Title 33 § 2718	25
Title 42 § 300f et seq.....	23
Title 42 § 300g-1	25
Title 42 § 4321 et seq.).....	7
Title 42 § 7401(a)(3)	24
Title 42 § 7401 et seq.....	23
Title 42 § 7409(a).....	24
Title 49 § 10101 et seq.	5, 11
Title 49 § 10102.....	12
Title 49 § 10102(9).....	12
Title 49 § 10501	6, 12
Title 49 § 10501(b).....	<i>passim</i>

California Code of Regulations

Title 14 Chapter 3, § 15040.....	8
Title 14 Chapter 3 § 15002.....	16
Title 14 Chapter 3 §§ 15040, 15041, 15042	8
Title 14 Chapter 3, § 15043.....	8
Title 14 Chapter 3, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(5).....	8, 9, 16

California Health & Safety Code

§ 39602.....	24
--------------	----

California Water Code

§ 13160.....	25
--------------	----

Clean Water Act

§ 401	25
-------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fish & Game Code	
§ 1801	3
§ 1802	3
Government Code	
§ 8670.28	6
Health & Safety Code	
§ 116271	25
§ 116287, subs. (a)–(c)	25
§ 116350, subd. (b)(2)	25
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) (United States Code	
Title 42 § 4321 et seq.)	8
Public Resources Code	
§ 21000	7
§ 21000 et seq.	1, 5
§ 21001, subd. (d)	7
§ 21002	7, 15, 19
§ 21002.1	7, 8, 15, 19
§ 21004	8
§ 21065	7
§ 21080, subd. (a)	7
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.520(f)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-422 (Dec. 18, 1995)	6, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 (Nov. 6, 1995)	6, 12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Joint Petition for Declaratory Order – Boston & Maine Corp. and Town of Ayer, MA</i> (S.T.B. Apr. 30, 2001) 2001 WL 458685	19, 20
<i>King County, WA - Petition for Declaratory Order</i> (S.T.B. Sept. 25, 1996) 1996 WL 545598	19
Cal. Senate Bill 861	3
